
PA and Service Plan Tip Sheet
· Refer to the CYSHCN Reimbursement Rate Schedule at http://health.mo.gov/living/families/shcn/pdf/cshcnrateschedule.pdf and the CYSHCN Prior Authorization Guidebook policy.
· PAs and supporting documentation should be emailed to Sam McElwaine and Linda Wilkerson and copy me.  Include the participant’s initials and service/supply/equipment being authorized in the subject line.
· No prior authorization of funding will be considered if the most current SCA (including entry in MOHSAIC) is more than 12 months old.  
· Do not cross fiscal years in a PA or service plan line item.  If a service is to extend beyond 6/30 of a particular year, a new line item (‘Begin Date’ of 7/1) must be completed.  
· CYSHCN does not consider pre-payment for service.  Payment will be considered on or after the first date of service.
· A HCPCS/CPT code must be included for each line item.
· ‘Begin’ and ‘End Dates’ must be included for each line item.
· ‘Begin Date’ cannot precede SC signature/submission date.
· Demographical information must match the participant’s information in MOHSAIC.
· ‘Related Diagnosis Code’ must be an active and eligible diagnosis listed in the participant’s MOHSAIC medical screen.
· The ‘Authorized Reimbursement Amount’ listed on the PA should reflect the total reimbursement amount for the entire authorization period, not just for one month.
· MHN and private insurance status must be listed by checking the appropriate boxes.
· If the participant has private insurance, the provider must be an in-network provider for the private insurance as well as a CYSHCN provider.  The SC is responsible for verifying this prior to submitting a CYSHCN PA Request.
· If an insurance exclusion is listed on a PA, verification must accompany the PA request.
· A page from the member handbook or a faxed letter on insurance letterhead is required.  Verbal confirmation from a provider that an item is not covered will not be sufficient.
· Once the exclusion has been approved, the provider need not bill private insurance prior to billing CYSHCN. 
· Verification of insurance exclusions must be sent in annually with renewal PAs.  
· If the participant’s insurance has not changed, the original exclusion verification may be used by resubmitting it to CO along with the PA renewal. 
· If the item is not excluded from private insurance coverage, prior authorize the full amount through CYSHCN as if insurance was not involved.  
· Calculate the assumed patient responsibility in the detailed explanation section of the PA (if known).  EX. $500 deductible and 20% co-insurance:  $5,000 DME UCR:  CYSHCN would actually pay $1,400 ($5,000 - $500 deductible = $4,500 x 20% = $900 + $500 deductible = $1,400).
· In the detailed explanation of the PA state “CYSHCN will consider the remaining patient responsibility up to the above authorized reimbursement amount after private insurance has been exhausted.”  
· ‘Provider Information’ must match provider name and SC payment address in MOHSAIC.
· Price quotes (submitted with the PA) must be obtained initially and updated annually thereafter.  Price quotes must be in writing, not verbal.
· Letters of medical necessity (submitted with the PA) must be obtained annually unless the condition/need has been established and approved by the PM as “lifetime”.

· If a provider allows CYSHCN to pay the MHN approved rate, CYSHCN will authorize and pay the lesser amount between the MHN approved rate and the UCR x CYSHCN reimbursement rate.  If the MHN rate is the lesser, the CYSHCN reimbursement rate is not applied.  
· CYSHCN pays 100% of the MHN approved rate.  
· The rate must be identified as an “agreed upon rate” or “MHN rate” on the PA and in service plan comments.
· Shipping and handling fees are not reimbursable through CYSHCN.  The only exception is for hearing aids.

· To reduce shipping costs, the provider may ship up to a 90 day supply at one time.

· Mileage is not reimbursable through CYSHCN, except for emergency transportation (ambulance).

· DME rental rates are only considered up to the purchase price of the DME.  At that point, the DME is owned by the participant.   

· Hearing aids are reimbursed at wholesale plus 10%.  
· The price quote must identify the provider’s UCR and wholesale cost.  

· A catalog page or order sheet is also acceptable to verify wholesale cost.
· Orthodontic PAs require intra and extra oral pictures (not x-rays) to be submitted.  
· The pictures will need to be scanned in and e-mailed or mailed via postal service.  Faxed pictures are not legible enough to ascertain the severity of the condition to establish medical necessity.
· Private insurance and/or dental insurance benefits or exclusions must be verified prior to submitting the PA.  Insurance payments will be deducted from the CYSHCN reimbursement amount. ($5,000 x 80% = $4,000 - $1,500 (insurance) = $2,500)
· If the participant has MHN but there is not a MHN orthodontic provider within a 50 mile radius of the participant’s home, a MHN exclusion is allowed.  This needs to be indicated on the PA.
· Specialized formula PAs require a per can price quote as well as a corresponding cost per unit (1 unit = 100 calories) quote.  Cost per case quotes are not acceptable unless the quantity requested is in whole cases (2 cases/month, 1 case/month). 
· EX.  48 cans/mos x 350 calories/can = 16,800 calories/100 calories /unit = 168 units x $2.16/unit = $362.88/mos or $7.56/can 

· Diaper/Pull-up PAs require a per diaper/pull-up quote if what is being requested is not full cases.

· EX.  If the request is for two full cases per month then a per case quote is acceptable.  If the request is for 186 diapers which equals 1 case plus 30 diapers, then a per diaper quote needs to be obtained.

· If a MHN PA is required for a specific item, the MHN PA denial must be obtained and submitted with the CYSHCN PA.  
· MHN PA requirements and quantities allowable by MHN are located in Section 19 of the DME Provider Manual located at:  http://manuals.momed.com/collections/collection_dme/print.pdf.
· ALL requests for items over and above what MHN is already providing (i.e. diapers, catheters, etc) must be approved by PM regardless of cost.

· These CYSHCN PA requests will need to be accompanied by a MHN PA denial (when applicable) and a letter of medical necessity outlining not only the medical necessity for the item but also the extenuating circumstance(s) that justifies the medical necessity for quantities in addition to what MHN is supplying.
· CYSHCN will consider up to the quantity MHN allows (listed on website above) regardless if the participant has MHN coverage or not.  
· EX:  If MHN allows for 30 catheters per month, CYSHCN will consider up to 30 catheters per month. 
· Requests for quantities in excess of what CYSHCN typically considers must be accompanied by a letter of medical necessity outlining not only the medical necessity for the item but also the extenuating circumstance(s) that justifies the medical necessity for the additional quantities being requested.
· PAs for PT, OT, and ST (New or Continued) require procedure codes, frequency of sessions, minutes per session and duration of need.  Refer to the PA Info Request form (Tools).

· Interpreter Service:  Authorized via service plan entry only.  No paper PA is required.  
· Paper PAs should not be completed for services when the cost is unknown (outpatient surgeries/procedures, hospitalization, etc…)  

· To prior authorize these services email the pre-certification request to the PM.   Include the participant’s name, DCN, the service being requested and the related diagnosis.  (The PM may also request that a letter of medical necessity be submitted by the provider if the relationship between the requested service and related diagnosis is not evident.)   

· The PM will approve or deny via email correspondence.  

· Service plan entry is completed only after a paper PA or email prior authorization request has been approved by the PM.

· The CYSHCN Reimbursement Amount should be listed in the ‘Cost per Unit’ field of the service plan and thus carried forward to the ‘Total Cost’ field.  
· The reimbursement calculation must be listed in the service plan comments.  (UCR x CYSHCN Reimbursement Rate = Total Cost)
· Prior approval for surgeries/procedures is obtained by emailing the PM with the diagnoses, procedure/surgery being requested and expected date of service.  A paper PA is not submitted.  
· A letter of medical necessity, procedure code(s), and estimated cost (if known) may also be required by the PM for review.  
· PM will email the approval/denial to the SC.

· A service plan must be entered prior to the date of service for claims to be considered for coverage.  

· Specific CPT/HCPCS codes should be utilized whenever possible.  These should be obtained from the provider in writing along with the letter of medical necessity and price quotes.

· If a CPT/HCPCS code received from a provider and listed on a paper PA is not available in MOHSAIC to enter a service plan, contact CO to request that the code be added.

· If specific codes are unattainable from the provider, the SC may use the following codes for service plan entry as a last resort.

· 0130 – Prescription – Cost is unknown and will be entered as $0.  The specific drug names should be entered in the comment section.  CO staff will enter the names of drugs that are received on claims as they are approved by the PM.
· 0134 –  Outpatient Hospital

· 0135 – Outpatient Hospital Surgery – Cost is usually unknown and entered as $0.  The specific surgery should be listed in the comment section.
· 0133 – Inpatient Hospital – Cost is unknown and entered as $0.  Reason for hospitalization (if known) should be entered in the comment section.
· 0136 – ER Hospital Care – Cost is unknown and entered as $0.  Reason for ER visit should be entered in the comment section.
· A9901 – Shipping - Only reimbursed for hearing aids.  
· 0002 – Services Extended (Inpatient/Outpatient) is not necessary to enter for every participant “just in case”.  It is not treated as a “catch all”.  Each service should be authorized individually.
· Service plans using non-specific codes listed above, as well as E1399, require very specific comments to describe the actual service/item being authorized.

· Service plan comments should reflect the comments from the PA, including MHN and insurance billing requirements or exclusions.

· Items/procedures/services that require prior authorization must have the PA approved and/or service plan entered prior to the date of service to be considered for coverage.  If not, the service will be denied as ‘not authorized care’.
· If a participant closes, notify providers of all active service plans to shift payer responsibility to the family.  
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